

# The St. Helena Government Gazette

Vol. XLXII.	Published by Authority	No.57.
Annual Subscription		Present Issue
£13.75 Post Free	30 April 2020	75p per copy
NO.	CONTENTS	PAGE
88 APPOINTMENTS AND STAFF CHANGES		205
89 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPOR	ENT OF TEMPORARY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE	
90 APPOINTMENT OF MAGIST	POINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE FOR ASCENSION ISLAND	
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF LAND DEVELOPMENT APPEALS TRIBUNAL		208
2 APPOINTMENT OF MEDICAL PRACTITIONER FOR ST HELENA		208
3 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE		209
4 APPOINTMENT OF APPROVED DOCTOR		209
95 CORRECTION TO GAZETTE	NOTICE NO 55 DATED 28 APRIL 2020	210

No.88.

Mrs Julie Fowler, Personal Assistant to Law Officers, Corporate Services	1 April 2020
Miss Kelsey Henry, Apprentice Accounts Executive, Corporate Services	1 April 2020
Mr Tristan Francis-Hudson, Disabilities and Day Care Officer,	
Children and Adults Social Care Directorate	1 April 2020
Mr Duncan Cooke, Chief Magistrate, Corporate Services	1 April 2020
Miss Samantha Yon, Care Assistant, Older Persons Service, Children	
and Adults Social Care Directorate	1 April 2020
Miss Yvonne Thomas, Administrative Assistant, Health Directorate	1 April 2020
Mr Brendon Hunt, Deputy Chief Auditor, St Helena Audit Service	6 April 2020
Mr Mathew Joshua, Operations Manager, (Bradley's Complex), Health	
Directorate	10 April 2020
Mr Elvis Hercules, Support Worker, Children's Service, Children and	
Adults Safeguarding Directorate	13 April 2020
Mrs Heidemarie Hamm, Inclusion Manager, Education and Employment	
Directorate	14 April 2020
Mr Richard Henry, Cloud Forest Nursery Officer, Environment	
Natural Resources and Planning Directorate	14 April 2020
Ms Sarita Chohan, Assistant Operations Manager (Bradley's Complex),	
Health Directorate	20 April 2020
Ms Peggy Osterman, Advanced Skills Teacher (English), Education	
and Employment Directorate	23 April 2020
Miss Nikesha Price, School Nurse, Health Directorate	23 April 2020

206	St Helena Government Gazette	
Ms Peggy Oster and Employmen	23 April 2020	
	Acting Appointments	
Mr Joseph Phippard, Police Sergeant (Training and Development) to Acting Sergeant, Police Directorate		29 November 2019 to 21 January 2020
	Transfers	inclusive
Directorate to T Employment Di	de Venter, Senior Staff Nurse, to Sister/Charge Nurse,	1 April 2020 23 April 2020
	Resignations	
and Adults Soci	rniss, Care Assistant, Older Persons Service, Children al Care Directorate hards, Accounts Services Executive, Corporate	6 April 2020 16 April 2020
	Retirement	
6	amin, Conservation Worker, Environment, Natural Planning Directorate	24 April 2020
	End of Contract	
Miss Teddy Alobo, Auditor, St Helena Audit Service Mr Amar Jumbo, Analyst, St Helena Audit Service Miss Stephanie Elliot, Locum Clinical Nurse Specialist Oncology, Health Directorate		17 April 2020 17 April 2020 27 April 2020
		1
	Death in the Service	
Mr Paul August Directorate	sus, Carpenter (A), Infrastructure and Transport	12 April 2020
		Chief Secretary
The Castle, St H	Ielena	

30 April 2020

No.89.

# CONSTITUTION OF ST HELENA, ASCENSION AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA

# **Appointment of temporary Member of the Public Accounts Committee**

I, the Governor, acting in accordance with section 69(4) of the St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution, and after consultation with the Elected Members of the Legislative Council, hereby appoint the Honourable Cyril Kenneth Leo to be a temporary member of the Public Accounts Committee on 27 April 2020 to temporarily replace the Honourable Dr Corinda Sebastiana Stuart Essex and the Honourable Jeffrey Robert Ellick, members of the Committee, for purposes of dealing with items of business in which those members have a conflict of interest.

Dated this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2020

Philip Rushbrook Governor

No.90.

# **MAGISTRATES' COURT (ASCENSION) ORDINANCE, 1968**

#### Appointment of Magistrate for Ascension Island

I, the Governor, acting in accordance with section 7(1) of the Magistrates' Court (Ascension) Ordinance, 1968, hereby appoint Mr Duncan Matthew Cooke to be the Magistrate for Ascension Island with effect from 23 April 2020.

The appointment of Mr Nicholas Andrew Aldridge as Magistrate for Ascension Island published in Gazette No 54a dated 30 June 2017 is hereby revoked.

Dated this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2020

Philip Rushbrook Governor of Ascension No.91.

# LAND PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ORDINANCE, 2013

# **Appointment of Member of Land Development Appeals Tribunal**

I, the Governor, acting in accordance with section 52(1) of the Land Planning and Development Control Ordinance, 2013, hereby appoint Mrs Tara Louise Wortley to be a Member of the Land Development Appeals Tribunal for a further period of two years with effect from 1 May 2020.

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of April 2020

Philip Rushbrook Governor

No.92.

# **MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS ORDINANCE, 1910**

# **Appointment of Medical Practitioner for St Helena**

Acting in accordance with section 2 of the Medical Practitioners Ordinance, 1910, and on the recommendation of the Director of Health, I, the Governor, hereby appoint Dr Charles Marais Neethling Laubscher to practice medicine in St Helena with effect from 19 April 2020 to 18 October 2020.

Dated this 27<sup>th</sup> day of April 2020

Philip Rushbrook Governor No.93.

# CONSTITUTION OF ST HELENA, ASCENSION AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA

#### **Appointment of temporary Member of the Public Accounts Committee**

I, the Governor, acting in accordance with section 69(4) of the St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution, and after consultation with the Elected Members of the Legislative Council, hereby appoint the Honourable Cyril Kenneth Leo to be a temporary member of the Public Accounts Committee on 4 May 2020 to temporarily replace the Honourable Jeffrey Robert Ellick, member of the Committee, for purposes of dealing with an item of business in which that member has a conflict of interest.

Dated this 28<sup>th</sup> day of April 2020

Philip Rushbrook Governor

No.94.

#### MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL CAPACITY ORDINANCE, 2015

#### **Approved Doctor**

Acting in accordance with section 4(1) of the Mental Health and Mental Capacity Ordinance, 2015, and on the recommendation of the Senior Medical Officer, I, the Governor, hereby approve Dr Charles Marais Neethling Laubscher as an Approved Doctor for the purposes of Chapter 1 of that Ordinance with effect from 19 April 2020 to 18 October 2020.

Dated this 29th day of April 2020

Philip Rushbrook Governor No.95.

# **CORRECTION TO GAZETTE NOTICE NO 55 DATED 28 APRIL 2020**

# IMMIGRATION ORDINANCE, 2011 IMMIGRATION (PROHIBITED AND CONTROLLED ENTRY) REGULATIONS, 2020

FITZGIBBON, TREVOR JONATHAN should read FITZGIBBON, TREVOR JOHNATHAN